This study used path-analytical methods in investigating moderating impact of cyberbullying on mental health and 
academic wellbeing of teenagers’ in Owerri Municipal Imo State Nigeria. The study adopted ex-post facto research 
design. Participants for this study were seven hundred and fifteen (715) purposively selected cyberbullied teenage 
students from 20 public secondary schools who have undergone counselling therapeutic session with their school 
counsellors. Ten questionnaires were used for data collection and three research questions answered.

[...]

manipulate them.   

3.2. Population 

The population for this study consists of teenaged secondary school students in public secondary schools in Owerri 
Municipal Imo State Nigeria.  

3.3. Participants 

The participants for this study consisted of seven hundred and fifteen (715) teenage secondary school students 
comprising of (305 boys) 42. 66% and (410 girls) constituting 57.34% of the total participants. The age range of the 
participants is between 12 and 17 years. The mean and standard deviation of their ages were 2.7 and 3.3 years.